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NOTES: 

PROXIES
1. Only unit holders are entitled to be represented at the meeting. A Unitholder entitled 

to attend and vote may appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of 
himself/herself/itself. A Proxy need not be a Unitholder.

2. A Proxy card is attached herewith. All instruments of  proxy should be stamped to the 
value of N50 as duty thereon and should be deposited at the office of The Registrar, 
First Registrars, Plot 2, Abebe Village Road, Iganmu, Lagos at least 48 hours before 
the time fixed for the Meeting

NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the 4th Annual General Meeting of the ARM Aggressive Growth 
thFund will be held on Thursday, July 12 , 2012 at The Darlington Hall, Plot CDE Industrial 

Crescent, off Town Planning Way, Ilupeju, Lagos, Nigeria at 12:00 pm to transact the following 
business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and consider the Audited Financial Statements of the Fund for the year 
stended December 31 , 2011 and the Reports of the Fund Manager, Trustee and the 

Auditors thereon.

2. To consider and, if thought fit, authorize the Manager to appoint and fix the 
remuneration of the Auditors for the ensuing year. 

SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions as Special Resolutions: 

stThat the Trust Deed dated 21  October, 2007 between Asset & Resource Management 
Company Limited and First Trustees Nigeria Limited, as amended by the Supplemental Trust 

thDeed dated 11  October, 2010 and the Second Supplemental Trust Deed dated the 17th day of 
January, 2012, be modified as follows:

(a)  By deleting Clause 22.2 and inserting a new Clause 22.2 which shall state as follows:
 “Certificates shall be signed by the Trustee and the Fund Manager. Any signatures effected on 
behalf of the Trustee or the Fund Manager respectively may be affixed lithographically or by 
such other electronic means as may be approved by the Trustee or the Fund Manager.” 

(c ) By deleting in its entirety Clause 1(j) of the Trust Deed on “Fund Manager’s Initial 
Charges”  

thDATED THIS 20  DAY OF JUNE, 2012

BY ORDER OF THE MANAGER

TAYO KOLA-DAISI
Company Secretary
Asset & Resource Management Company Limited



Trustee to the Fund  First Trustees Nigeria Limited 

Directors of the Fund Manager

Company Secretary Mrs. Tayo Kola-Daisi 

Auditors to the Fund               Horwath Dafinone
Chartered Accountants 

Registered office of the 1 Mekunwen Road 
Fund Manager  Ikoyi, Lagos

ARM Aggressive Growth 68C Coker Road
Fund Office Ilupeju, Lagos.

Mr. Felix Ohiwerei (Chairman)
Mr. A. Alli (Managing Director/Chief Executive)
Ms. J. Ogundare (Executive)
Mr. S. Mohammed 
Mr. C. Okeke
Mr. K. Bucknor (Ghanaian)
Prof. Y. Osinbajo

E-mail Address enquiries@arminvestmentcenter.com

Website www.arminvestmentcenter.com

Bankers Guaranty Trust Bank Plc
Zenith Bank Plc
First Bank of Nigeria Plc
Access Bank Plc
United Bank of Africa Plc
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Principal activity

Results

Dividend

Directors

 The Trustee present their report on the affairs of the ARM 
Aggressive Growth Fund, together with the audited 
financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 
2011.

The principal activity of the ARM Aggressive Growth Fund 
(‘The Fund’) is the pooling of funds from individual 
members of the public and companies and the investment 
of such funds in quoted equity securities, fixed income and 
money market in accordance with the Trust Deed and 
Supplemental Deeds thereto. 

During the year under review, the Fund was administered in 
accordance with the Trustees Investment Act, CAP T22 
LFN, 2004, the Investments and Securities Act, 2007, the 
provisions of the Trust Deed and any supplemental thereto, 
together with the rules and regulations set out by the 
regulatory bodies established pursuant to the legislation 
referred to within this paragraph (“Applicable 
Regulations”), taking into cognisance prevailing market 
conditions as well as preserving of (and minimising possible 
losses to) Unitholders’ funds.

The results for the year are set out on Page 14 and have 
been duly audited in accordance with Section169(1) of the 
Investments and Securities Act 2007, and the Trust Deed 
establishing the Fund.

The Fund Manager in consultation with the Trustee has not 
proposed any dividend for the period. (2010: N.20).

The directors of the Fund Manager who served on the 
board of the Fund Manager during the period under review 
and up to the date of approving these financial statements 
were: 

? Mr. F. Ohiwerei (Chairman)
? Mr. A. Alli (Managing Director/Chief Executive)
? Ms. J. Ogundare (Executive)
? Mr. S. Mohammed (Executive) 
? Mr. C. Okeke 
? Mr. K. Bucknor (Ghanaian) 
? Mr. F. Doherty - (resigned on 20th June, 2011)
? Prof. Y. Osinbajo - (appointed on 31st March, 2011)

 REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE
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Directors' and related parties

 Unit held

Ms. Jumoke Ogundare -
    =======

None of the directors of First Trustees Nigeria Limited has 
any direct or indirect beneficial interest in the units of the 
Fund.

Responsibilities  of the Fund The Investments and Securities Act, 2007 requires the Fund 
Manager Manager to keep proper books of account and prepare 

annual financial statements which give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the unit trust scheme during the 
period covered by the financial statements.

In our opinion, the Fund Manager has in preparing the 
financial statements:

• selected suitable accounting policies and applied 
them consistently;

• made judgments and estimates that were 
reasonable and prudent;

• ensured that the applicable accounting standards 
have been followed, and in the case of any material 
departure, that it was fully disclosed  and  explained 
in  the financial statements; and

• prepared the financial statements on a going 
concern basis; since it was appropriate to assume 
that the Fund shall continue to exist.

The Fund Manager was responsible for keeping proper 
accounting records, which disclose with reasonable 
accuracy, at any point in time, the financial position of the 
Fund,  and   enable   the  Fund  Manager  to  ensure  that  
the financial statements comply with the Trustees 
Investment Act, CAP T22 LFN, 2004, the Investments and 
Securities Act, 2007, the provisions of the Trust Deed and 
any supplemental thereto, together with the rules and 
regulations set out by the regulatory bodies established 
pursuant to the legislation referred to within this paragraph 
(“Applicable Regulations”).

The Directors of the Fund Manager who held direct and
interest in the units of the Fund indirect beneficial interest in the units of the Fund as at 31st 

December, 2011 are:

48,210.13

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE (CONTD.) 
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The Fund Manager is also responsible for maintaining 
adequate financial resources to meet its commitments and 
to manage the risks to which the Fund is exposed.

Responsibilities of the Trustee The responsibilities of the Trustee as provided by Securities 
and Exchange Commission’s Rules and Regulations made 
pursuant to the Investments and Securities Act, 2007 are as 
stated below

• Monitoring of the activities of the Fund Manager 
and the custodian on behalf of and in the interest of 
the Unit Holders;

• Ensuring that the Custodian takes into custody all of 
the scheme’s assets and holds it in trust for the 
holders in accordance with the Trust Deed and the 
Custodial Agreement;

• Monitoring the register of Unitholders or 
contributors;

• Ascertaining the Fund Manager’s compliance with 
the Applicable Regulations;

• Ascertaining   that the monthly and other periodic 
returns/reports relating to the Fund are sent by the 
Fund Manager to the Commission;

• Taking all steps and executing all documents which 
are necessary to secure acquisitions or disposals 
properly made by the Fund Manager in accordance 
with the Trust Deed and Custodial Agreement;

• Exercising any right of voting conferred on it as the 
registered holder of any investment and/or forward 
to the fund manager within a reasonable time all 
notices of meetings, reports, circulars, proxy 
solicitations and any other document of a like nature 
for necessary action;

• Ensuring that fees and expenses of the fund is within 
the prescribed limits; and

• Acting at all times in the interest and for the benefit 
of unit holders of the scheme

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE (CONTD.) 
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Charitable donations

Auditors

 The Fund did not make any charitable donations during the 
period (2010 : nil).

Messrs Horwath Dafinone, Chartered Accountants, having 
indicated their willingness to continue in office, shall do so 
in accordance with Section 169(1) of the Investments and 
Securities Act, 2007.

By Order of the Trustee

Olumide Oduntan,
Ag. Managing Director 
First Trustees Nigeria Limited
Lagos, Nigeria
7th June, 2012

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEE (CONTD.) 
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The year commenced on a cautiously optimistic note and, ultimately, delivered positive news on 
the political front with better than expected general elections. In addition, the year witnessed the 
fruition of several important policy changes and macro level events, such as, the enactment of the 
Nigerian Sovereign Investment Authority (NSIA) bill, minimum wage increment, stronger signals 
about the removal of petroleum products’ subsidies, initial indications of fiscal consolidation in 
the 2012 budget, and decisive resolution of the banking sector crisis. However, monetary policy 
took centre stage in overall economic management, as the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) waged 
a determined effort to maintain price and currency stability, whilst seeking to discourage fiscal 
excess. These provided the context for an eventful year.

Macro Economy

Provisional data from the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) indicated that overall real GDP 
growth was 7.69% in 2011, marginally lower than the 7.87% recorded in 2010. The slowdown in 
growth was mainly the result of a decline in oil sector growth, which fell 0.34% YoY in Q3 2011, 
compared with a 5.08% rise in Q3 2010 (Q2 2011: 1.81%), on the back of lower oil output (partly 
the result of maintenance downtime), which averaged 2.36 million bpd in Q3 2011, compared to 
2.49 million bpd in the corresponding quarter of 2010. However, the overall GDP growth was 
attributed to the good performance of non-oil activities including agricultural and services 
sectors as well as the recovery in crude oil output by the fourth quarter.

The 2012 budget assumes a GDP growth rate of 7.2%, which is in line with the latest World Bank 
forecast of 7.1% growth for Nigeria. The budget outlines initiatives to support growth in key areas 
with a view to diversifying the economy by strengthening the non-oil sector. There are plans to 
introduce policies that will promote industrialization, in support of the government’s broader goal 
of driving import substitution in areas of comparative advantage. Furthermore, given the 
resilience of crude prices in 2011 amid deterioration in global economic outlook, we remain 
optimistic that crude prices will continue to find support, especially in the light of improving 
economic data from the US and sustained performance in major emerging economies. Also, the 
oil price outlook is underpinned by political tensions in the Middle East which may continue to 
disrupt established global supply chains, supporting crude prices in the short to medium term. 
Overall, our assessment is that the plans contained in the 2012 budget present a more coherent 
fiscal framework for government policies, but as has historically been the case, implementation is 
likely to remain the key challenge.

Market Review & Outlook

The year commenced on a tentative note, with the NSE All-Share Index (NSEASI) achieving a 
marginally positive 0.85% by the end of H1 2011. However, this was followed by a dismal 18.4% 
decline in Q3 2011, which was the index’s worst quarterly performance since the height of the 
domestic financial crisis in Q4 2008-Q1 2009. Ultimately, this dragged the index lower as it closed 
the year 16.31% down. Incidentally, the decline came at the tail end of attempts by regulators to 
decisively resolve the banking crisis after meeting resistance from some stake-holders earlier in 
the year. This exercise involved an unprecedented intervention through the massive purchase of 
bad assets via AMCON and significantly improved asset quality in the banking system. However, 
the NSE was not alone in its Q3 woes. The global credit crisis had just taken another ugly turn as 
the European debt crisis deepened and the US came within hours of defaulting on its obligations 
to debt holders, alongside uninspiring economic data emerging from developed economies. 
Also, amid heightened geopolitical risks during the Arab Spring uprisings, there were indications 
that global managers resorted to a reduction in frontier market exposure. We believe that, in the 
process, exposure to Nigerian equities was also reduced, exerting further downward pressure on 
the market.

Our outlook for the equity market in 2012 is shaped by the consideration that the previously 

REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER 
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REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER (CONTD.)

identified headwinds have receded. In particular, the worst of the fallout of events in the banking 
sector is mostly behind us and, despite persistent economic worries, the outlook for global 
capital markets is largely more favourable. Therefore, we expect that the relative liberation of 
investor sentiment from the impact of negative externalities in 2012, and improvements in 
economic and market fundamentals, could lead to stronger Naira asset prices starting in H1 2012.
On the fixed income front, the CBN maintained a restrictive monetary posture in 2011 in the face 
of several inflationary threats and pressure on the Naira. These were some of the key 
considerations in setting the benchmark rate in 2011, as the MPR was raised from 6.5% in January 
to 12.0% by the end of the extra-ordinary MPC meeting in October, resulting in a spike in rates in 
the last quarter of the year.

In spite of the aggressive tightening, monetary aggregates maintained positive growth, 
reflecting the quantum of liquidity and aided by a pause in tightening at the November MPC. 
Thus, in conjunction with softer monetary tone and projected fiscal spending, we foresee 
significantly easier monetary conditions in 2012. Consequently, we expect interest rates to trend 
broadly lower.

Equity Strategy

While we remain focused on investing in businesses with strong fundamentals and underlying 
value, we expect pockets of strength in the equity market in the course of the year. In particular, 
on a relative value basis, we are cautiously optimistic about the banking sector, which we view as a 
recovery play. However, we intend to remain selective in our security selection, with “best of 
breed” being a major theme on an overall basis across sectors. However, risks remain for the 
market in the form of domestic socio-political tensions and possible deterioration in the global 
economic outlook, which could adversely impact economic and equity market performance.

Fixed Income Strategy

Overall market appetite for longer term government bonds may wane as banks realign portfolios 
in view of the valuation implications of more stringent IFRS classification guidelines. This is likely 
compounded by the increasingly prevalent view that AMCON and DMO may substitute a 
substantial portion of their 2013 outstanding liabilities for bonds with longer term maturities. 
Based on this, we expect fixed income market activity to be largely characterized by 
normalization of the yield curve, as yields on short term paper decline while longer term yields 
remain sticky. Therefore, we will continue to lock-in yields while they remain attractive and seek to 



11MANAGED BY ASSET & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of ARM Aggressive Growth Fund which comprise, the 
balance sheet as at 31st December 2011, the profit and loss account, the statement of cash flow, the 
statement of total returns, the statement of changes in net assets for the year then ended, the 
principal accounting policies, other explanatory notes, the statement of value added and the five year 
financial summary. These financial statements are set out on pages 13 to 25 and have been prepared 
using the accounting policies set out on page 18.

Fund Manager and Trustees responsibilities for the financial statements

The Fund Manager is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards (formerly known as Statements of Accounting 
Standards) issued by the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (formerly known as the Nigerian 
Accounting Standards Board) and the requirements of the Investment and Securities Act 2007, while 
the Trustees are responsible for ascertaining compliance with the provision of the Trust Deed and 
other relevant laws. The responsibility of the Fund Manager includes the designing, implementing and 
maintaining internal controls that are relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error as well as selecting 
and applying appropriate accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in 
the circumstances.

Independent Auditors responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and Nigerian Standards 
on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria. The standards require that we 
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit so as to obtain reasonable assurance 
as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

Basis of our opinion
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the 
entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THE UNIT HOLDERS OF ARM AGGRESSIVE
 GROWTH FUND (MANAGED BY ASSET & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

Horwath Dafinone is an indepent member of Crowe Horwath International, with offices and associated 
firm Worldwide. A list of parner’s names is available at the above address.
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Basis of our opinion (contd.)

We obtained all the information and explanations that were required for the purpose of our audit.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
reasonable basis for our audit opinion.

Report on legal and regulatory requirements

In accordance with the section 169 (1) of the Investment and Security Act, 2007 we confirm that the 
financial statements are in agreement with the accounting records, which have been properly kept.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Fund as 
at 31st December, 2011 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended on that 
date, and have been properly prepared in accordance with the Trustee Investments Act, CAP T22 LFN 
2004, the Investments and Securities Act, 2007 and the applicable Financial Reporting Standards 
(formerly known as Statement of Accounting Standards) issued by the Financial Reporting Council of 
Nigeria (formerly known as the Nigerian Accounting Standards Board) and the provision set out in the 
Trust Deed of the Fund.

Lagos, Nigeria Horwath Dafinone
7th June, 2012 Chartered Accountants

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S TO THE UNIT HOLDERS OF ARM AGGRESSIVE 
GROWTH FUND (MANAGED BY ASSET & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED) 
(CONTD.)
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                          2011                   2010
                                                                                                   N          N
                             Note            

Current assets 

Quoted equity securities        2         2,129,433,300   2,216,401,241
Fixed income securities        3            518,101,162      564,919,899
Debtors        4            102,182,484        13,803,491
Cash and bank balances              10,131,927         7,463,473                                                        

___________       ____________ 

                                               2,759,848,873   2,802,588,104                                                
Creditors: amount falling due
within one year        5 (71,313,261)    (140,601,240)                                              
                                               _____________     _____________

Net assets         2,688,535,612   2,661,986,864
                                          ==========    ==========

Financed by

Members’ capital account        6         4,279,641,914  3,725,719,392
Capital appreciation reserve        7 271,208,131     332,167,656
Accumulated deficit `        8       (1,862,314,433) (1,395,900,184)                                                
                                                              ____________          ___________
                

        2,688,535,612   2,661,986,864 
    ========      =========

Net assets per unit        9 9.96     12.26
                                                              =======                 ===== 

                                                                              

                            
Trustees 

Fund Manager
7th June, 2012          

The principal accounting polices set out on page 18 and the notes on pages 19 to 23 form an 
integral part of these financial statements.

STBALANCE SHEET AS AT 31  DECEMBER, 2011 
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                                                                              2011     2010
Note                                N           N

Gross income      10            148,068,113        96,498,755

Operating expenses      11 ̀            (91,798,203)    (170,958,805)

Trading in quoted securities      12          (169,356,950)      168,385,562

(Provision for)/write back
of net realisable value of
quoted equity securities      13           (479,867,328)      139,209,589                                                
                                                     ____________            __________

(Loss)/profit before taxation           (592,954,368)      233,135,101
Taxation      14   (9,525,854)        (6,124,517)

          ____________    ____________

(Loss)/profit for the year
after taxation   15       (602,480,222)   227,010,584

Capital gain on redemption               16         183,479,889   233,314,321                                             
       ____________           __________

 
         (419,000,333)      460,324,905

                                    ==========        =========

(Loss)/earnings per unit      17            (2.23)       1.05
         ______     _____

The principal accounting polices set out on page 18 and the notes on pages 19to 23 form an 
integral part of these financial statements.

STPROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011 
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2011                   2010
                                                                                                    N           N

Cash flow from operating activities

(Loss)/ profit before taxation           (592,954,368)       233,135,101
Loss/(Profit) on sale of securities 169,356,950     (168,385,562)
Provision for/(write back) of net realisable
value of quoted equity securities 479,867,328     (139,209,589)
Movements in working capital:
Debtors and prepayments (88,378,993)         61,924,843
Creditors and accruals (69,287,979)       108,984,464                                             
                                                       _____________       ____________
  
Cash (outflow) /inflow from operations          (101,397,062)        96,449,257
Taxation paid   (9,525,854)        (6,124,517)                              

         _____________      ____________

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operations          (110,922,916)        90,324,740
                                                      _____________      ____________  
Cash flow from investing activities   

Purchase of quoted securities        (1,508,682,649)     (832,151,768)
Proceeds from the sale of investments 885,466,787       899,224,206
Net proceeds from sales /
Purchase of fixed income investment   46,818,737     (169,786,274)
                                                      ____________          ___________ 

Net cash outflow from investing activities          (576,397,125)     (102,713,836)
                                                  ____________          ___________                     

Cash flow from financing activities  

Funds received into the members’
capital account          1,195,246,567       449,623,021
Membership redeemed           (457,844,156)     (441,896,557)
Distribution to unit holders             (47,413,916) -                                             
                                                      _____________        ____________

Net cash inflow from financing activities            689,988,495           7,726,464
                                                     _____________         ___________         
  
Net cash inflow /(outflow) for the year     2,668,454        (4,662,632)

Cash and cash equivalents as at
the beginning of the year     7,463,473        12,126,105                         
                                                      _____________       _____________ 
Cash and cash equivalents as at
the end of the year   10,131,927          7,463,473                                   
                                                         ==========     ==========  

STSTATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011
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2011                   2010
                                                                                                    N           N

Dividend from quoted securities   95,258,544         61,245,171
Fixed interest income   51,274,269        32,659,982
Other income     1,535,300          2,593,602                                             
                                                       _____________       ____________
  

           148,068,113        96,498,755
Operating expenses 

-Audit fees     (2,625,000)        (2,700,000)
- Other expenses (35,609,083)      (33,896,597)
- Management fees (47,992,192)      (39,702,820)
- Trustees fees   (5,571,928)        (4,699,924)
- Incentive fees        -      (89,959,464)                             

         _____________       ____________

  56,269,910      (74,460,050)

Tax charge   (9,525,854)        (6,124,517)
                                                         ___________       ____________  

  46,744,056      (80,584,567)   
___________   _____________

Net investment income

Net realised (loss)/profit           (169,356,950)      168,385,562
Unrealised (loss)/profit           (540,826,852)      369,547,339

___________     ____________

Net (loss)/gain from investment activity           (710,183,802)       537,932,901
___________     ____________

Net (loss)/gain from operations           (663,439,746)       457,348,334
          =========     =========

STSTATEMENT OF TOTAL RETURNS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011



2011                   2010
                                                                                                    N           N

Net (loss)/gain from operations          (663,439,746)      457,348,334

Contributions from units issued          1,195,246,567      449,623,021

Distribution to unit holders (47,413,916) -

Cost of redemptions during the year           (457,844,156)    (441,896,557)                                             
                                                       _____________       ____________
  

Increase in unit holders’ fund   26,548,749      465,074,798

Net assets as at 1st January          2,661,986,863   2,196,912,065
         _____________   _____________

Net assets as at 31st December          2,688,535,612   2,661,986,863
        ==========  ==========

STSTATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011

ARM    Aggressive Growth Fund
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(a) Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the relevance Financial
Reporting Standards and Investment & Securities Act 2007.

(b) Income

Income from investments is recognised on accrual basis. Dividend income is recognised as at
the time a security trades an on ex-dividend basis. Interest income is based on the number of
days the investment is held during the period.

(c) Expenses

Expenses, which include management fees, audit fees and bank charges are recognised on an
accrual basis.

(d) Investments

Investments not quoted on a recognised securities exchange are recorded at the lower of cost
or the net realisable value. Quoted investments are stated at their market values as at the
balance sheet date. The excess over the cost of acquisition in respect of these quoted
securities is included in the capital appreciation reserve. Any diminution in value of the quoted
securities is recognised through the profit and loss account.

(e) Debtors

These are stated at their contractual value, net of any provisions that may be required for the
risks of non-realisation.

(f) Foreign currency transaction

Transactions in foreign currency are converted into Naira at the rate ruling on the date of the
transactions or the rate at which the transactions are contracted to be settled. At the balance
sheet date, balances denominated in foreign currencies, other than those subject to
contracted rates of settlement are translated into Naira at the rate ruling on the date. Exchange
gains and losses arising from such transactions are dealt with in the profit and loss account.

(g) Taxation

The withholding tax borne by the Fund in respect of dividend income is treated as the final tax
and recognised in the profit and loss account in the year the dividend is recognised.

(h) Members accounts

The redemption of members’ accounts where the value of the units is in excess of the original
subscription cost is treated by accounting for the excess as a capital distribution.

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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1. Legal form

ARM Aggressive Growth Fund was set up by Asset & Resource Management Company 
Limited on 1st April, 2004 as a private investment fund. The Fund was converted to a 
public fund in accordance with the Trust Deed dated 21st October, 2007.

                                            2011                   2010                      
                                                                                N                         N
2. Quoted equity securities

Investments at cost as at 1st January         2,303,203,221   2,201,890,097
Purchases         1,508,682,649      832,151,768
Disposals (at cost)       (1,054,823,737)    (730,838,644)

      ______________ _____________

Investment at cost as at 31st December      2,757,062,133   2,303,203,221
Capital appreciation            271,208,131      332,167,656
Provision for the loss in value          (898,836,964)    (418,969,636)                                       

        _____________      _____________ 
Investments at market value as
at 31st December         2,129,433,300   2,216,401,241

       ==========     ==========

All the trading transactions in quoted securities was done through the stockbroker, a 
subsidiary of the Fund Manager. These transactions were carried out at arm’s length 
basis.

The Fund invested the amount of N5.34 million (2010: N4.56 million) in certain 
companies where the directors of the Fund Manager are members of the Board of 
Directors.

2011                   2010                      
                                                                                N                         N
3. Fixed income securities

Investment in commercial papers 344,343,936      354,919,899
Investments in government bonds 108,446,226      120,000,000
Investments in treasury bills   65,311,000        90,000,000
                _________             _________

518,101,162      564,919,899
           =========         ========              

4. Debtors

Sales awaiting settlement  78,650,397            -
Interest receivable    2,866,702          8,068,368
Dividend receivable  11,910,865          4,049,170
Due from ARM Discovery Fund       -          1,575,000
Other debtors       - 110,953
Redemption receivable    8,754,520                                      

           ___________           __________
           102,182,484        13,803,491
         =========        == =====       

STNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011
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                                                                                                  2011                  2010                        
                                                                            N                       N
5. Creditors: amount falling due within one year

Management fees payable 13,735,775     12,726,527
Incentive fee payable      -     89,959,464
Trustee fee payable    7,086,879       6,449,871
Accruals 20,141,619       7,822,522
Due to the Fund Manager      -          380,508
Purchases awaiting settlement 12,121,529     18,363,965
Unearned income    4,985,824       2,734,027
Redemption payable    4,451,443       2,164,356
Due to ARM Discovery Fund    8,790,192          -            
                                          ___________       ___________

       71,313,261   140,601,240                                                               
           ========        ========         

6. Members’ capital account

As at 1st January         3,725,719,392    3,951,307,249
Contributions during the year         1,195,246,567   449,623,021
Redemptions during the year          (457,844,156)    (441,896,557)
Gain on redemption (note 16)          (183,479,889)    (233,314,321)

                 __________   _____________
As at 31st December         4,279,641,914    3,725,719,392
                                           ========    =========

              
7. Capital appreciation reserve

As at 31st December            271,208,131   332,167,656                                                
       ========== =========

 
 

Quoted securities are stated at the market values as at the balance sheet date. Any 
surplus arising from the revaluation of these securities over the cost of acquisition at the 
balance sheet date is retained in the capital appreciation reserve. Any diminution in 
value is dealt with through the profit and loss account.      

2011                2010                        
                                                                            N                       N 
8. Accumulated deficit

Balance as at 1st January       (1,395,900,184) (1,856,225,089)
Dividend paid            (47,413,916)          -
Transfer from profit and loss account          (419,000,333)      460,324,905

       _____________    _____________
As at 31st December       (1,862,314,433)  (1,395,900,184)                         

      ==========   ==========

STNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011 
(CONTD.) 
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                                                                                                2011                 2010   
     N                      N

 9. Net assets per unit

Net assets per unit          9.96           12.26                                   
         ========        ======== 

The net assets per unit is computed using the net asset value as at the balance sheet date 
divided by the 269,816,521.67 (2010: 217,181,105.72) units in existence as at that date.

        2011                 2010                        
                                                                                         N                       N
10. Gross income

Dividend from quoted securities            95,258,544   61,245,171
Fixed interest income securities            51,274,269   32,659,982
Other income 1,535,300     2,593,602                                     

                 _____________        __________
 

         148,068,113   96,498,755
                 ==========       ========

11. Operating expenses

Management fees (note 18)            47,992,191   39,702,820
Incentive fee (note 18)     -   89,959,464
Trustee fees (note 19) 5,571,928     4,699,924
Audit fee 2,625,000     2,700,000
Other expenses           14,698,595     9,123,731
Advertising expenses (note 20)           18,562,198   21,980,870
Registrar’s fees  2,348,291     2,791,996

_________ ___________
          91,798,203 170,958,805

======= ========
   

12. Trading in quoted securities

Proceeds from trading securities         885,466,787       899,224,206
Cost of disposals    (1,054,823,737)     (730,838,644)

         _______________      ____________
Trading (loss)/profit       (169,356,950)       168,385,562                    

     ========== ========

13. (Provision for) / write back of net realisable
value of quoted equity securities

(Provision for) /write back of net realisable
value of quoted securities       (479,867,328)       139,209,589

      ========= ========
           

STNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011
(CONTD.) 
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2011                 2010   
        N                       N

14.       Taxation
Tax withheld on franked investment income     9,525,854           6,124,517

          =========  =========

15. (Loss)/profit for the year after taxation          (602,480,222)    227,010,584
     ===========   ==========

This is stated after charging:

Audit fees     2,625,000        2,700,000
Management fees (note 18)   47,992,191      39,702,820
Incentive fees (note 18)        -      89,959,464
Trustees fees (note 19)     5,571,928        4,699,924

          =========      =========

16. Capital gain on redemption

Capital gain on redemption             183,479,889    233,314,321
========   =========

The members’ capital account is shown at cost. The redemption of the unit, arose from the 
sale of the unit, by the holder to the Fund. Where the holder sells at a price below the 
cost of the unit, the gain to the holder or the fund has been recognised as a capital gain. The 
amount of N183,479,889(2010: N233,314,321), which arose from the redemption of 
the units by members during the year has been recognised as an appropriation of profit 
and treated accordingly.

2011                 2010   
        N                       N

17. (Loss) / earnings per unit

(Loss) / earnings per unit            (2.23)     1.05
          ====  ====

The (loss)/earnings per unit is computed by using the (loss)/profit for the year after 
taxation divided by the 269,816,521.67 (2010: 217,181,105.72) units in existence as at the 
balance sheet date.

18. Management and Incentive fees

The Fund Manager’s management fee for the year which is based on 1.5% (2010: 1.5%) of 
the Fund’s net asset value amounted to N47.9 million (2010: N39.7 million). The Fund 
Manager’s fee and other operating expenses for the year amounted to N91.8 million 
(2010: N170.9 million), which falls within the allowable limit of 5% of the Fund’s net asset 
value.

STNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011
(CONTD.) 
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The Fund Manager is also entitled to a maximum annual incentive fee of 30% of the 
amount by which the total returns of the fund exceed 10% of the Fund’s net asset value. 
The net asset value utilised is the average of the net asset at the beginning of the year and 
that at the end of the year. The Fund Manager earned no incentive fee during the year 
(2010: N89.96).

19. Trustees fees

stThe Trustee fee for the year ended 31  December, 2011 which is based on 0.175% (2010: 
0.175%) of the fund’s net assets value, amounted to N5.6 million (2010: N 4.7 million).

20. Related party transactions

The advertising of the Fund is carried out on behalf of the Fund Manager by its subsidiary 
ARM Securities Limited. The advertising expenses charged during the year amounted to 
N18.56 million (2010: N21.98 million).

STNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011 
(CONTD.) 
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2011         %                  2010        %  
     N                                    N

            Gross income                                      148,068,113         404,093,906
            Less: Bought in materials
            and services*                                     (693,608,565)                   (170,958,805)
                                                                       ___________        ___    _____________    ____
            Value (lost)/added                             (545,540,452)     (100)        233,135,101     100
                                                                 ===========      ===      =========  ====

Applied in the following ways:

To pay the providers of capital:

            Capital gain on redemption               (183,479,889)       (34)      (233,314,321)   (100)
            Dividend paid                                        47,413,916           9 

To pay the government:

            Taxation                                                  9,525,854            2           6,124,517          3

To provide for the maintenance
of assets:

            Movements in accumulated deficit    (419,000,333)       (77)        460,324,905     197
                                                                    _____________     _____       ___________    ____
                                                                      (545,540,452)     (100)        233,135,101     100
                                                                    ==========   === =        ========  ====

* All bought in materials were purchased or acquired within Nigeria.

STSTATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER, 2011
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FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

stYear ended 31  December     2011     2010     2009      2008      2007
               N '000                N '000                N '000     N '000   N '000 

             ________              ________               ________               ________               ________
            2,688,536             2,661,987             2,196,912               2,649,651            1,317,824
           =======             =======            =======             =======         ========

Current assets             2,759,849             2,802,588             2,228,529              2,666,574             3,078,056
Creditors: amount falling due
within one year                (71,313)              (140,601)                (31,617)                 (16,923)            (1,760,232)

             _________ ________            _________             _________            __________
Net assets             2,688,536             2,661,987             2,196,912               2,649,651             1,317,824

            =======             =======           =======            ========         ========

Profit and loss account
Gross income 148,068                404,094             1,132,522                 212,778                282,244

====== ====== ====== ====== ======

(Loss)/profit for the year
after taxation              (602,480)                227,011              (332,615)            (1,869,721)                 193,375
(Accumulated deficit)/revenue
reserve brought forward               (1,395,900)           (1,856,225)           (1,741,753)                   99,556                  12,828
Dividend paid                                    (47,414)                           -                            -                             -                 (32,186)
Dividend payable written back                      -                           -                     8,972                            -                            -
Capital gain/(loss)
on redemption                                  183,480                233,314                 209,171                   28,412                (74,461)

_______ _______ _______ ________ ________
(Accumulated deficit)/revenue
reserves carried forward           (1,862,314)           (1,395,900)           (1,856,225)            (1,741,753)                  99,556

====== ====== ====== ====== ======

Per unit data           N           N           N                         N            N

(Loss)/earnings per unit                          (2.23)                     1.05                    (1.52)                      (7.93)                    48.97
  =====  =====  =====   ===== ======

Net assets per unit        9.96                    12.26                    10.04                     11.24                  333.72
  =====  =====  =====   ===== ======

Dividend per unit       0.20             -                            -                             -                      8.50
  =====     ====  =====   =====   =====

The (loss)/earnings and net assets per unit are based on the number of units in existence as at the balance sheet date of the 
respective years, while dividend per unit is based on the number of units in existence as at the date of closure of the 
members’ register.

                                                        
 Balance Sheet

Members’ capital account       4,279,642          3,725,719          3,951,307           4,367,249           1,057,691
Capital appreciation reserve      271,208             332,168             101,830               24,155 128,391
(Accumulated deficit)/revenue
reserve        (1,862,314)       (1,395,900)        (1,856,225)         (1,741,753)               99,556
Dividend reserve            -            -                         -                          -   32,186
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PROXY CARD

I/We………………………………………………………………………………………………...

of……………………………………………………………………………………………………

Being a  holder/holders of Units in the ARM Aggressive Growth  Fund hereby 

appoint……………….of ………………………………………………………….or failing 

him/her the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our 

behalf as he deems fit* in relation to the resolutions to be submitted to the Unitholders at 
ththe Annual General meeting of the Fund to be held on Thursday, July 12 , 2012 and at any 

adjournment thereof:

Dated this ……………day of ………………….. 2012

**Signature(s) of unitholder(s)…………………………… 

NO. OF UNITS FOR AGAINST

RESOLUTIONS

1.  “That the report of  the Fund Manager and the audited financial 
statements for the period ended 31st December, 2011 now 
submitted be and are hereby received” 

2. “That the Fund Manager be and is hereby authorised to appoint 
the Auditors for the ensuing year and to fix the remuneration 
payable to such Auditors”

3.  That the Trust Deed dated 21st October, 2007 between Asset & 
Resource Management Company Limited and First Trustees 
Nigeria Limited, as amended by the Supplemental Trust Deed 
dated 11th October, 2010 and the Second Supplemental Trust 
Deed dated the 17th day of  January, 2012, be modified as follows:

(a)  By deleting Clause 22.2 and inserting a new Clause 22.2 
which shall state as follows:

 “Certificates shall be signed by the Trustee and the Fund Manager. 
Any signatures effected on behalf  of  the Trustee or the Fund 
Manager respectively may be affixed lithographically or by such 
other electronic means as may be approved by the Trustee or the 
Fund Manager.” 

(b) By deleting in its entirety, Clause 1(j) of  the Trust Deed on 
“Fund Manager’s Initial Charge”.”  
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UNITHOLDERS ADMISSION CARD

Please admit the unitholder or his/her/its duly appointed proxy to the 4th Annual General 
Meeting of the ARM Aggressive Growth Fund to be held at The Darlington Hall, Plot CDE 
Industrial Crescent, off Town Planning Way, Ilupeju, Lagos State Nigeria on Thursday, July 

th12  , 2012 at 12pm.

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING……………………………………………………………

UNITHOLDER/PROXY SIGNATURE………………………………………………………..

IMPORTANT

A. This admission card must be produced by the unitholder or his/her/its proxy in order 
to obtain admittance to the venue of the Annual General Meeting.

B. Unitholders or their proxies are requested to sign this admission card before they 
seek admittance to the meeting.



1 SHITTU EKUNDAYO
2 Ezisi Obiefuna Francis
3 Onoja Pius Enokela
4 Lawal Olajide Hakeem
5 Affiah Odudu Okon
6 Adeleye Olatunde
7 Bamisaye Baba
8 Egbuna OYINYECHI
9 Foresythe Folashade
10 Oladimeji Tolulope Oseyemi
11 Sonuga Babatunde & Olubusayo
12 Adegoke Kabiru Ademola
13 ADESUNWON ADEGBENRO
14 Akinola Oreoluwa Oladarasimi .G.
15 Akpaka Amuzie Ernest
16 Akpaka CHIEMELA STEPHEN
17 Anagui Ogonna Evelyn
18 Bamgbose-Martins Inumidun
19 Egbe Daniella O. Eyong
20 Ifeobu-Emeanu Uchenna Victoria
21 Iloanugu Emeka Cosmas
22 NWAMADI RUMI HENRY
23 Nwanya Fidelia Chika
24 Olaniyan Oluwaseyi Oluwatoyin
25 ONOFEGHARA EMAMODE CHOICE
26 ONOFEGHARA PRAISE OMASE
27 Onwurah Chika Gladys
28 Ozowalu Domitilla Chinedu
29 Samuel Simon Adebayo
30 Small Camellia Patricia
31 OLORUNSOGO SAMUEL TUNDE
32 Okeke Victoria ikechukwu Chinemelu
33 Rachel Inneh
34 Odebiyi Tunmise Adebowale
35 Ayodele Titilayo
36 Taiwo Olukorede Adebayo
37 Karibi-Whyte Ifueko Iyabo
38 ADEJUWON EMMANUEL ADENIYI
39 Lasisi Muibat Omobukola
40 Arasi , Basit
41 Olatunji Olugbenga & Folake
42 Obiku Keme
43 Ikhile Ogbeide
44 Kuti Teslim Olawale
45 The True Vine Limited
46 Agbomedarho Enoh
47 Agbonlahor Francis Okafi Stella
48 Alebiosu Adijat Omolola
49 Idowu Funsho
50 Iloduba CHIDIMMA SUSAN
51 Ishola Olalekan Johnson
52 Kingsley-James ONOME TOLUWANI
53 Kolawole Ayodele David
54 Mbonu Okezie Uba
55 Ogbuagu Alero
56 Okoroh Jimmy Bombo
57 Oladimeji Olayinka Francis
58 Onyekwelu Angus Chukwuemeka
59 SOBANDE WASIU
60 Uzokwe Chuka
61 Ariyo Adeola
62 Omodoro Simeon
63 YAWSON HELEN & ANDREW
64 Ukeje Chiedozie & Chioma

65 Bakare Abosede Mosunmola
66 Alabi Funmilayo
67 Olaoye Bolatito Arinola
68 Egbe Rachael O.
69 Dairo Iseoluwa Folake
70 Adekola Abimbolaoluwa
71 Adekola Ayowale
72 Ajetunmobi Abiola O.
73 Azom Prince Nnamdi
74 Irabor Festus
75 Chukwu Elvis Enyinna
76 Adewunmi Babatunde
77 Marinho Olubunmi Patrick
78 Izukanne, Walter
79 Okedoyin Michael Olubori
80 Alionye Usifoh
81 Olasubulumi Babatunde
82 Adjekuko Avwerosuoghene Joy
83 Akpaka Love Onyinye
84 Adenuga Olusegun & Adebukunola
85 Odutola Adebajo Oyegun-oke
86 Joint Federal Staff Cooperative Thrift 

and Loans Society
87 NKPADOBI JUDE NDUBUEZE
88 Azanor Omolara Dorcas
89 Dada babatunde Olaniyi
90 Agomoh Patience K
91 Egbuna Edozie
92 Ezeokeke Patience Ngozi
93 Abati-Sobulo Temilayo Oyinoluwa
94 Olumide Adebayo & YETUNDE
95 Friendly Kenneth L.
96 Oyinkansola Olayemi Folorunso & 

Comfort
97 Egbe Peter Ido
98 Orisanaiye Samuel Kehinde
99 MAKA OBIANUJU MARYAM
100 Adesina Olabode Olalere
101 Enwuchola Benjamin Ameh
102 Ojerinola Adewole & Olayinka
103 Hamzat Olatunji
104 Uche-Okorocha Ekperedire Eyimofe
105 Udom Archibong Akpan Udom
106 Esisi Bernard Temituoyo
107 Ukandu-Igwe Michael
108 Gorleh Justice    Karrwa
109 Adeoye Felix Abayomi
110 Sadiku Bolajoko A
111 Biobaku abimbola O
112 Baruwa Wasiu & Bisola
113 Rowland & Shaffer III David W. & 

Arthur L.
114 Olutusin David Bamidele
115 Omoigui Helen
116 Ezenekwe Dan Jnr
117 Ekuma Okoche E & Roseline
118 Akinrele, Bayo
119 Odutola Enitan B.
120 Onakoya Onasolape
121 Enyioha Okechukwu Kelvin
122 IWUMUNE VITALIS
123 Adedayo Oluwafemi
124 Seagle Enterprice LLC
125 Umoh Monday
126 Anene Olisaemeka Chukwuka

Aggressive Growth Fund Unclaimed Dividends as at June, 2012
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